

No. 19-5035

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE MDL 2700 GENENTECH, INC. HERCEPTIN (TRAZTUZUMAB)
MARKETING AND SALES LITIGATION

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma
Case No. 16-MD-2700

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
in Support of Appellees and Affirmance**

DARYL JOSEFFER
TARA S. MORRISSEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
TMorrissey@USChamber.com

JEREMY M. BYLUND
JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
MARISA C. MALECK
GABRIEL KRIMM*
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
JBylund@kslaw.com
*Admitted only in Tennessee.
Practice in the District of Columbia
supervised by principals of the Firm.

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

October 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(A).....3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....9

I. The FDCA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims Because
Genentech Could Not Have Made the Changes Plaintiffs
Say Were Required Without FDA’s Approval.9

II. Plaintiffs’ “Stop Selling” Argument Fails.15

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Bartlett v. Mutual Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2012)	16
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	10
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	7
<i>In re Genentech</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (N.D. Okla. 2019)	4, 5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	21
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	7
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	18
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	1, 8, 12, 13
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Company, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	1, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013).....	10, 15, 18

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)..... 21

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 1, 8, 10, 11, 12, 19

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §§ 301 *et seq* *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 352(b) 5, 19

21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(1), (7) 4

Other Authorities

21 C.F.R. § 201.51(a) 6

21 C.F.R. § 201.51(g) 5, 6

21 C.F.R. § 211.110(a)(1)..... 14

21 C.F.R. § 211.110(b) 14

21 C.F.R. § 601.12(b)(2)..... 14

21 C.F.R. § 601.12(f)(1)..... 14
